PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
The Binding Site Limited	07/08/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Binding Site Group Limited
Street Address:	P.O. Box 11712
City:	Birmingham
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	B14 4ZB

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	08741822	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)230-8888

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2129377233

Email: michael.mathewson@wilmerhale.com

Correspondent Name: Jane M. Love, Ph.D. Address Line 1: 399 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2001271.121 US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jane M. Love, Ph.D.

Total Attachments: 2

source=2001271_120US1_Assignment#page1.tif source=2001271_120US1_Assignment#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 087

PATENT REEL: 026037 FRAME: 0053

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this between

day of

2009

The Binding Site Limited, a company organised and existing under the laws of The United Kingdom, of P.O. Box 4073, Birmingham, B29 6AT, United Kingdom (hereinafter called the "Assignor") of the one part

The Binding Site Group Limited, a company organised and existing under the laws of The United Kingdom, of P.O Box 11712, Birmingham, B14 4ZB, United Kingdom (hereinafter called the "Assignee") of the other part

DEFINITIONS:

'INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS' means any and all patents and patent applications listed in the Schedule attached hereto and made a part hereof, including any ensuing national or regional patent applications, and any and all patents that may issue from said patent applications, including any and all reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, registrations, revalidations, renewals, additions, continuations, continuations-inpart, or divisionals of or to any of the aforesaid patent applications, and any and all registered designs and applications for design registration listed in the said Schedule.

'BRITISH INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS' means any of said Intellectual Property Rights pertaining to the United Kingdom, and 'FOREIGN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS' means any of said Intellectual Property Rights pertaining to any other State.

WHEREAS

- A. The Assignor is the owner of the said Intellectual Property Rights
- В. The Assignee desires to acquire all right, title, benefit and interest in and to the said Intellectual Property Rights.
- The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee all right, title, benefit and interest in and to the said C. Intellectual Property Rights.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:-

- IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of one pound (£1), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the 1. Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all right, title, benefit and interest in and to the said British Intellectual Property Rights, and hereby agrees to assign to the Assignee all right, title, benefit and interest in and to the said Foreign Intellectual Property Rights, including the right to sue and claim in respect of any past infringements thereof and including the right to file any application for the protection of intellectual property and to claim priority therefor under the Paris Convention of 1883 (as amended) from any such Intellectual Property Right,
- 2. The Assignor hereby agrees to complete all necessary acts and things as may be reasonably requested by the Assignee to enable the Assignee to be officially recorded as proprietor of the said Intellectual Property Rights.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this assignment to be signed as a deed the day and year first above written

Assignor

The Binding Site Limited Signed as a Deed by its Director/Authorised Officer

Assignee

The Binding Site Group Limited Signed as a Deed by Director/Authorised Officer

WWW.MM Director/Authorised Officer

Director/Authorised Officer

REEL: 026037 FRAME: 0054

SCHEDULE

(Intellectual Property in the Name of The Assignor)

Title	Country	Filed	Reg/Appn No.
Improvements in and Relating to the Production of Antibodies and to Medical Uses Involving Antibodies	United States	31/10/1996	08/741 822
Eliciting Improved Immune Responses	United States	12/04/2000	09/547 199
Eliciting Improved Immune Responses	United States	22/01/2008	12/017 611
Eliciting Improved Immune Responses	United Kingdom	13/04/2000	2 351 905
Production of Antibodies and Medical Uses Involving Antibodies	United Kingdom	30/10/1996	96935109.7
Production of Antibodies and Medical Uses Involving Antibodies	Belgium	30/10/1996	96935109.7
Production of Antibodies and Medical Uses Involving Antibodies	Germany	30/10/1996	96935109.7
Production of Antibodies and Medical Uses Involving Antibodies	Spain	30/10/1996	96935109.7
Production of Antibodies and Medical Uses Involving Antibodies	France	30/10/1996	96935109.7
Production of Antibodies and Medical Uses Involving Antibodies	Italy	30/10/1996	96935109.7
Production of Antibodies and Medical Uses Involving Antibodies	Netherlands	30/10/1996	96935109.7
Production of Antibodies and Medical Uses Involving Antibodies	Japan	30/10/1996	4,053,596

This constitutes the Schedule referred to in and made part of the Deed of Assignment made the

day of

2009.

Assignor

The Binding Site Limited

Signed by

its Director/Authorised Officer

Mumm Director/Authorised Officer

Assignee

The Binding Site Group Limited Signed by

Director/Authorised Officer

Director/Authorised Officer

PATENT

REEL: 026037 FRAME: 0055

RECORDED: 03/29/2011